

No. 12-16775

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CLIFFORD JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY  
and TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
District Court Case No. CV-11-06684 WHA

---

ANSWERING BRIEF OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

MELINDA HAAG  
United States Attorney  
ALEX G. TSE  
Chief, Civil Division  
MARK R. CONRAD  
Assistant United States Attorney

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36055  
San Francisco, CA 94102-3495  
Telephone: (415) 436-7025  
Facsimile: (415) 436-6748

Attorneys for Federal Defendants-Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. Appellant Lacks Standing To Assert a Claim Based on Alleged  
    “Misrepresentations” by the Treasury Department ..... 11

        1. The FAC Does Not Allege an “Injury in Fact.” ..... 13

        2. The FAC Does Not Allege a Causal Connection  
        Between the Government’s Statements and Appellant’s  
        Claimed Injury ..... 16

        3. Appellant’s Claimed Injury Is Not Likely To Be  
        Redressed by a Favorable Decision ..... 18

    B. Appellant’s FAC Fails To State a Valid Claim for Relief Under  
    the First Amendment ..... 20

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	8, 12, 16, 18
<i>Apple v. Glenn</i> , 183 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	20
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	24
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County ex rel. County Commissioner</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	16
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Commission</i> , 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 21
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	15

*Ex parte Levitt*,  
302 U.S. 633 (1937) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984) ..... 15

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 10, 20

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry*,  
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 23

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 2, 10, 20

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 20

*S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 13

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 19

*The Legal Tender Cases*,  
110 U.S. 421 (1884) ..... 18

*United States v. SCRAP*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 14

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation  
of Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 11, 12, 14

*WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller*,  
197 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville*,  
911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 23

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 19

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 12

*Wilson v. Kayo Oil Co.*,  
563 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 1

*Ybarra v. McDaniel*,  
656 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Zimmerman v. City of Oakland*,  
255 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 8

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) ..... 7

N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 7-9(b) ..... 9

Ninth Circuit Rule 30-1.6(a) ..... 1
